28104A
SYSTEM 28000 FEATURES
� Graphical User Interface (GUI) for system control
� Intelligent gain and system scaling algorithms
� Test input and output monitor busses
� Go/no-go test with diagnostics to be used before tests
� Rigorous factory acceptance test for maintenance
� Field swappable AC power supplies

The detailed description and specifications for the 28104A card are
organized as follows in the sections below.
� Card Model Number Structure
� Bridge Configuration Module with Shunt Cal Module
� Bridge Resistive Modules
� Bridge Wiring
� Excitation Supply
� Input Characteristics and Options
� Amplifier Characteristics
� Test Modes
� Filter Type Characteristics
� Output Characteristics
� General Card Characteristics
� Accessories and Ordering Information
28104A CARD MODEL NUMBER
The 28104A card model number describes the configuration of
the four channels on the card. The model number identifies the
filter characteristic, or filter type, of the low-pass filters.
28104A-Filter Type
LP4FP (4-pole low-pass)
LP8FP (8-pole low-pass)
BRIDGE CONFIGURATION & SHUNT CAL MODULE
One plug-on bridge configuration and one shunt cal module
must be specified for each 28104A card (except that bridge
configuration modules are not required for 4-arm bridge config-
urations with no shunt calibration).
The bridge configuration cards provide selectable or hardwired
bridge configuration. Three versions are available: BC1 for
4096-step shunt cal, BC2 for resistive shunt cal, and BC0 for
no shunt cal. Option V on the bridge completion module pro-
vides a 26 VDC power source at the card input connections.
The GUI reads back and reports the model number from the
plug-on card.
BC1 Shunt Cal provides shunt calibration utilizing voltage inser-
tion at the bridge, providing 4096 steps of shunt calibration.
Single shunt of any bridge arm or double shunt of opposing
arms may be selected. The shunt may be applied at the gage (if
additional cable wires are used) or at the signal conditioner via
program control. Double shunt sensitivity is set by a precision
resistor on the BR1 resistor completion card and is program-
mable to ±16 mV/V in steps of 7.8125 µV/V. This simulates
compression or tension on the gage.
Page 3
The 28104A Card with Bridge Configuration Module.
BC2 Shunt Cal provides single-step bipolar shunt cal using a
precision resistor installed on the BR2 resistor completion card.
Programmable GUI selections allow the shunt to be applied at
the gage (if additional cable wires are used) or at the signal
conditioner. Single shunt of any bridge arm, or double shunt of
opposing bridge arms may be selected. Upscale (tension) and
downscale (compression) cals are selectable from the GUI.
The standard BC2 shunt cal supplied with 120�, 350� and
1K� cards produces 5 mV/V single shunt or 10 mV/V double
shunt in bridge output with accuracy better than 0.01%. Custom
shunt resistor values may be specified, or the user can install
shunt resistor values.
Note: Bridge configuration modules are not required for 4-arm
bridge configurations with no shunt calibration.
Modules without Shunt Cal Options
BC0/124 Selectable bridge configuration,
no shunt cal
BC0/1 Hardwired for 1-arm (R1) bridge,
no shunt cal
BC0/2 Hardwired for 2-arm (R1/R2) bridge,
no shunt cal
Modules with 4096-Step Shunt Cal Options
BC1/124 4096-step shunt cal with selectable
bridge configuration
BC1/1 4096-step shunt cal, hardwired for
1-arm (R1) bridge

Temperature: 0o to 40o C (operating)
–20o to 70o C (storage)
ORDERING INFORMATION
28104A-Filter Type
LP4FP (4-pole low-pass)
LP8FP (8-pole low-pass)
Note: For bridge completion and shunt cal options,
a BR?/? Bridge Resistor Module and BC?/? Bridge
Completion Module must be ordered in addition to
the base 28104A card.
ACCESSORIES
Input Mating Connectors
The input connectors are integral to the 28104A. Cutouts on the
28000 frames allow for the input connector to pass through the
backplane to directly mate with the input cable. Two connectors
required per slot (4 channels).
CONN-IN-26D-MTL: High-Density 26-pin D-shell mating
connector with machined crimp pins and backshell with
large cable opening and strain relief.
CONN-IN-26D-SC-MTL: High-Density 26-pin D-shell mating
connector with machined solder cup pins and backshell with
large cable opening and strain relief.
Output Mating Connectors
The 28016-M3 mainframe contains four 50-pin D-shell connec-
tors mounted on the rear panel. The 28008-M3 frame provides
two 50-pin D-shell connectors. Sixteen twisted pairs are
accommodated per connector. One output mating connector
is required per 16 channels (i.e., a set of four card slots).
CONN-OUT-50D: 50-pin D-shell mating connector with crimp
pins and backshell with strain relief.
CONN-OUT-50D-SC: 50-pin D-shell mating connector with
solder cup pins and backshell with strain relief.
Output Buffer Modules
The 28104A front panel auxiliary output connector accommo-
dates Precision Filters output adapter modules to provide